

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1633rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON SEPTEMBER 19, 2012 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 12-186

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN THE DEED OF DONATION OF A PORTION OF REAL PROPERTY TO BE EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO AND BUREAU OF FIRE PROTECTION (BFP) FOR THE DONATION OF A PORTION OF REAL PROPERTY COVERED UNDER TRANSFER CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO. T-38342 CONTAINING AN AREA OF ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED THIRTY EIGHT (1,138) SQUARE METERS, MORE OR LESS.

WHEREAS, in a letter dated September 4, 2012 from Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable Body for a passage of a resolution authorizing him to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in the Deed of Donation of a Portion of Real Property to be executed by and between the City Government of Bago and Bureau of Fire protection (BFP) for the donation of a portion of real property covered under Transfer Certificate of Title No. T-38342 containing an area of One Thousand One Hundred Thirty Eight (1,138) Square Meters, more or less;

WHEREAS, the Deed of Donation of a Portion of Real Property of about Four Hundred Sixty Five (465) square meters of the above-described parcel of land is for the Office of the Bureau of Fire Protection, Bago City;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to approved the said matter;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Loreto N. Cauntoy, duly seconded by SP Member Ruben T. Torres, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in the Deed of Donation of a Portion of Real Property to be executed by and between the City Government of Bago and Bureau of Fire protection (BFP) for the donation of a portion of real property covered under Transfer Certificate of Title No. T-38342 containing an area of One Thousand One Hundred Thirty Eight (1,138) Square Meters, more or less.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)